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MANITOBA HORSE RACING COMMISSION




Assiniboia Downs Meeting

                      Date: September 25th, 2011

(THOROUGHBRED)


STEWARD R U L I N G:  #67

Rule 35 (34):

Owner/Trainer Jerry Gourneau (MHRC lic#816) after appearing before the Stewards is found to be in violation of MHRC Rule #35 (34) which states if a horse is claimed it shall not be sold or transferred to anyone in whole or in part, except in a claiming race, for a period of 30 days from the date of the claim, nor shall it, unless reclaimed, remain in the same stable or under the control or management of its former owner or trainer for a like period, nor shall it be raced outside Manitoba until after the completion of the race meet from which it was claimed without the written permission of the Stewards.

Mr. Jerry Gourneau claimed the horse “Lady Countdown” out of the 1st race, September 16th, 2011 from Charles Smith (trainer).

Mr. Charles Smith purchased the horse “Lady Countdown” from Mr. Gourneau within days following the date it was claimed.

The Board of Stewards are satisfied that Mr. Smith purchased “Lady Countdown” from Mr. Gourneau for breeding purposes only with no intent for the horse to continue it’s racing career (registration papers will be marked accordingly).

Therefore, although Mr. Gourneau is in violation of Rule 35 (34) the Stewards are satisfied that it was not for the purpose of circumventing said rule.

Mr. Gourneau is hereby fined the sum of $200.00.

Fine payable within 72 hours.

Ruling may be appealed within 48 hours.

BY ORDER OF THE STEWARDS

Larry Huber                                     Blaine Buffalo                         Charlie Janaway

